Chapter 65, Section 61) is amended to read:

"13-1-88.  DEFINITION--SMALL BUSINESS.--"Small business"

means a business [not a subsidiary or division of another

business, having an average annual volume for the preceding

three fiscal years which does not exceed one million five

hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000)] as defined in the

federal Small Business Act."

SECTION 6.  Section 13-1-95.1 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 2001,

Chapter 292, Section 7, as amended) is amended to read:

"13-1-95.1.  ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSIONS.--

A.  The state purchasing agent shall develop

[...]

STATE PURCHASING AGENT.--Excluded from the requirement of

procurement through the state purchasing agent but not from the

requirements of the Procurement Code are the following:

A.  procurement of professional services;

B.  small purchases having a value not exceeding

[one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500)] ten thousand

dollars ($10,000);

C.  emergency procurement;

D.  procurement of highway construction or

reconstruction by the department of transportation;

E.  procurement by the judicial branch of state

government;

F.  procurement by the legislative branch of state

[...]

Chapter 65, Section 111) is amended to read:

"13-1-138.  COST OR PRICING DATA REQUIRED.--When required

by the state purchasing agent or a central purchasing office, a

prospective contractor shall submit cost or pricing data [when

the contract is expected to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars

($25,000) and is to be awarded by a method other than

competitive sealed bids]."

SECTION 17.  Section 13-1-150 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1984,

Chapter 65, Section 123, as amended) is amended to read:

"13-1-150.  MULTI-TERM CONTRACTS--SPECIFIED PERIOD.--

A.  A multi-term contract for items of tangible

personal property, construction or services except for

professional services, in an amount under twenty-five thousand

dollars ($25,000), may be entered into for any period of time

deemed to be in the best interests of the state agency or a

local public body not to exceed [four] eight years; provided

that the term of the contract and conditions of renewal or

extension, if any, are included in the specifications and funds

[...]

multiple architectural or engineering services contracts for

multiple projects under a single qualifications-based request

for proposals; provided that the total amount of multiple

contracts and all renewals for a single contractor does not

exceed seven million five hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000)

over [four] eight years and that a single contract, including

any renewals, does not exceed two million dollars ($2,000,000).

B.  A state agency or local public body may procure

multiple indefinite quantity construction contracts pursuant to

a price agreement for multiple projects under a single request

[...]

A contract to be awarded pursuant to this

section to a firm that is currently performing under a contract

issued pursuant to this section shall not cause the total

amount of all contracts issued pursuant to this section to that

firm to exceed:

(1)  fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) in

any [four-year] eight-year period for architectural or

engineering services; or

(2)  thirty million dollars ($30,000,000) in

any ten-year period for construction.

E.  Procurement pursuant to this section is subject

to the limitations of Sections 13-1-150 through 13-1-154 NMSA